HAL Id: hal-03014869
Submitted on 19 Nov 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Distributed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License
THz characterization and modeling of SiGe HBTs:
review (invited)
Sebastien Fregonese, Marina Deng, Marco Cabbia, Chandan Yadav, Magali de
Matos, Thomas Zimmer
To cite this version:
Sebastien Fregonese, Marina Deng, Marco Cabbia, Chandan Yadav, Magali de Matos, et al.. THz
characterization and modeling of SiGe HBTs: review (invited). IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices
Society, 2020, pp.1-1. �10.1109/JEDS.2020.3036135�. �hal-03014869�

10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2884852.
[2] A. Rumiantsev et R. Doerner, « RF Probe Technology:
History and Selected Topics », IEEE Microw. Mag., vol.
14, no 7, p. 46‑58, nov. 2013, doi:
10.1109/MMM.2013.2280241.
[3] N. Derrier, A. Rumiantsev, et D. Celi, « State-of-the-art
and future perspectives in calibration and de-embedding
techniques for characterization of advanced SiGe HBTs
featuring sub-THz fT/fMAX », in 2012 IEEE
Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits and Technology Meeting
(BCTM), sept. 2012, p. 1‑8, doi:
10.1109/BCTM.2012.6352639.
[4] P. Chevalier et al., « Si/SiGe:C and InP/GaAsSb
Heterojunction Bipolar Transistors for THz
Applications », Proc. IEEE, vol. 105, no 6, p. 1035‑1050,
juin 2017, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2017.2669087.
[5] D. F. Williams et al., « Calibrations for Millimeter-Wave
Silicon Transistor Characterization », IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 62, no 3, p. 658‑668, mars
2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2300839.
[6] N. Derrier, A. Rumiantsev, et D. Celi, « State-of-the-art
and future perspectives in calibration and de-embedding
techniques for characterization of advanced SiGe HBTs
featuring sub-THz fT/fMAX », in 2012 IEEE

[8] S. P. Voinigescu et al., « Characterization and Modeling
of an SiGe HBT Technology for Transceiver Applications
in the 100-300-GHz Range », IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Tech., vol. 60, no 12, p. 4024‑4034, déc. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2012.2224368.
[9] M. Deng et al., « Small-signal characterization and
modelling of 55nm SiGe BiCMOS HBT up to 325GHz »,
Solid-State Electron., 2016, Consulté le: déc. 07, 2016. [En
ligne]. Disponible sur:
0116302805.
[10] S. Fregonese et al., « On-Wafer Characterization of
Silicon Transistors Up To 500 GHz and Analysis of
Measurement Discontinuities Between the Frequency
Bands », IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., p. 1‑10,
2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2832067.
[11] S. Fregonese et al., « Comparison of On-Wafer TRL
Calibration to ISS SOLT Calibration With Open-Short De-
Embedding up to 500 GHz », IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci.
Technol., vol. 9, no 1, p. 89‑97, janv. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2884612.
[12] D. F. Williams, A. C. Young, et M. Urteaga, « A
Prescription for Sub-Millimeter-Wave Transistor
Characterization », IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol.,
vol. 3, no 4, p. 433‑439, juill. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2013.2255332.
[13] C. Yadav et al., « Analysis of Test Structure Design
Induced Variation in on Si On-wafer TRL Calibration in
sub-THz », in 2019 IEEE 32nd International Conference
on Microelectronic Test Structures (ICMTS), mars 2019,
p. 132‑136, doi: 10.1109/ICMTS.2019.8730962.
[14] D. F. Williams et al., « Calibration-Kit Design for
Millimeter-Wave Silicon Integrated Circuits », IEEE
Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 61, no 7, p. 2685‑2694,
juill. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2013.2265685.
[15] L. Galatro et M. Spirito, « Millimeter-Wave On-Wafer
TRL Calibration Employing 3-D EM Simulation-Based
Characteristic Impedance Extraction », IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 65, no 4, p. 1315‑1323, avr.

[18] C. Yadav, « Importance and Requirement of frequency
band specific RF probes EM Models in sub-THz and THz
Measurements up to 500 GHz », IEEE Trans. Terahertz
Sci. Technol.
[19] M. Potéreau et al., « Meander type transmission line
design for on-wafer TRL calibration », 2016, Consulté le:
déc. 07, 2016. [En ligne]. Disponible sur:
[20] M. Cabbia et al., « Meander-Type Transmission Line
Design for On-Wafer TRL Calibration up to 330 GHz », p.
4.
[21] F. J. Schmückle, T. Probst, U. Arz, G. N. Phung, R.
Doerner, et W. Heinrich, « Mutual interference in
calibration line configurations », in 2017 89th ARFTG
Microwave Measurement Conference (ARFTG), juin
2017, p. 1‑4, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000823.
[22] C. Andrei, D. Gloria, F. Danneville, P. Scheer, et G.
Dambrine, « Coupling on-wafer measurement errors and
their impact on calibration and de-embedding up to 110
GHz for CMOS millimeter wave characterizations », in
2007 IEEE International Conference on Microelectronic
Test Structures, mars 2007, p. 253‑256, doi:
10.1109/ICMTS.2007.374494.
[23] D. Müller, « RF Probe-Induced On-Wafer Measurement
Errors in the Millimeter-Wave Frequency Range », 2018,
doi: 10.5445/KSP/1000084392.
[24] D. Müller et al., « Electromagnetic field simulation of
MMICs including RF probe tips », in 2017 47th European
Microwave Conference (EuMC), oct. 2017, p. 900‑903,
doi: 10.23919/EuMC.2017.8230990.
[25] G. N. Phung et al., « Influence of Microwave Probes on
Calibrated On-Wafer Measurements », IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 67, no 5, p. 1892‑1900, mai
2019, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2903400.
[26] C. Yadav, M. Deng, M. De Matos, S. Fregonese, et T.
Zimmer, « Importance of complete characterization setup
on on-wafer TRL calibration in sub-THz range », in 2018
IEEE International Conference on Microelectronic Test
Structures (ICMTS), mars 2018, p. 197‑201, doi:
10.1109/ICMTS.2018.8383798.
[27] T. J. Reck et al., « Micromachined Probes for
Submillimeter-Wave On-Wafer Measurements—Part I:
Mechanical Design and Characterization », IEEE Trans.
Terahertz Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no 2, p. 349‑356, nov. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2011.2165013.
[28] T. J. Reck et al., « Micromachined on-wafer probes », in
2010 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium,
mai 2010, p. 65‑68, doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2010.5517580.
[29] L. Chen et al., « Terahertz Micromachined On-Wafer
Probes: Repeatability and Reliability », IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 60, no 9, p. 2894‑2902, sept.
2012, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2205016.
[30] T. J. Reck et al., « Micromachined Probes for
Submillimeter-Wave On-Wafer Measurements—Part II:
RF Design and Characterization », IEEE Trans. Terahertz
Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no 2, p. 357‑363, nov. 2011, doi:

Céli, et T. Zimmer, « Collector-substrate modeling of SiGe
HBTs up to THz range », in 2019 IEEE BiCMOS and
Compound semiconductor Integrated Circuits and
Technology Symposium (BCICTS), nov. 2019, p. 1‑4, doi:
10.1109/BCICTS45179.2019.8972745.
[38] C. R. Bolognesi, R. Flückiger, M. Alexandrova, W. Quan,
R. Lövblom, et O. Ostinelli, « InP/GaAsSb DHBTs for
THz applications and improved extraction of their cutoff
frequencies », in 2016 IEEE International Electron
Devices Meeting (IEDM), déc. 2016, p. 29.5.1-29.5.4, doi:
10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838506.
[39] V. Teppati, S. Tirelli, R. Lövblom, R. Flückiger, M.
Alexandrova, et C. R. Bolognesi, « Accuracy of
Microwave Transistor \rm T and \rm MAX Extractions », IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no 4, p. 984‑990, avr.
2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2306573.
[40] N. Kashio, T. Hoshi, K. Kurishima, M. Ida, et H.
Matsuzaki, « Improvement of High-Frequency
Characteristics of InGaAsSb-Base Double Heterojunction
Bipolar Transistors by Inserting a Highly Doped GaAsSb